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- i~ Dateds 18.12.1992
: ' 7 - V4 .. t"\\
Y
To | S
- Shri Prakash Rao, : o
'4-1 WSt H.P.constructiun Pyt aLtd : . i
. HeNo.1=44879/725, -
P Gandhinagar, e
Dear 8ir, ,
; We request you to take cccupation of .the premisas
L (possession) on thie the Friday,38th December,1992. You
‘ ' are also authorised to start the construction work at
% ' your earliest convanience-as per our agraement signnd
’ and delivered today 18th December,1992.
. | ' 1) For GURUDEV axoms PEETH -
S =
Gty General Power of Attorney
z 2) Por CONSEATING PARTW - . . 5
. _ Agreement lda: rtg~5  '«
. 3) fx H.{ijg%qws\ucrzon PVTJ L
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l.ﬂume&addless of Lhe‘
' transferoris)

2allamekaddrnss of thy
translerza{ng)

Jyhocation of the
immovabie property

4,0ate of agreement for
" transfer of immovable
property

S.Apparent consideratilion :

ORI UHDLR ulCPIOH /69 Uh(l) 01

2.Gurudev 8 Sida

Vifice of the Appropriate huthority,
Income-tax Department,cin, Duilding
Annexe,flueens Road, Dangalore-560U0L

DaLEQ: 16.3.1?93

r
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ah Pe : "
Dist,Thana, . ﬁtthaneah Pur;.p‘O!

.Satish Mudi, .1@.72/2/%

consenting party,

H.P.COnstruetiona Pyt
Gandhinagar,Hvdaxabad

By.No, 187/3&&/8 Karbala Mhidgn.namigunj.

Sacunderabad-
18,12,92

Rs.jo,gs,ooq/;

TUCQHELAX ACE, 1961

The nppxopxlate Authority, ITncometax

oBegumpéﬁwnh

Deparcment, Bangalore,

have received a statement: in Form Wo,37-1 prescribed under YUlL ..

10 L of the Tncometax Mles, 1062, fa.gm ng above staked
LranolElOL(“J and transfereels) on 3

“rhis was

‘
accompanied by a  copy of the agreeinent dated 18 12.92
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of the ixopoLLy indicated as
datd
from 37-I,

per thue. terms of ayreement
and ag pex the stotement filed in

3.0 Y1t is hereby clarified that.this HY OBJECTIOM CERTIFEICATE
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BY REGISTERED POST

HYBERABaAD URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHOR ITY R
1-8~323, PhIAGH FALACUE,POLICE LINES, SECUNDERAEAD-3

Letter Nos 8588/PD3-/HM/,93M
Date; 19-5-98 L

Sri,Satish Madi,GPA Holder
Gurudev siddapeet,
D.No.1-10-72/2/3 Begumpet,
HYDERABAD-500 0Qle,

Sir/Madam,

. L o Provs
Sub;-HUDA~Planning -Change of land use in . -Seko
5-4-187/3 & 4/8 of Karbele Maidan,Ranigunj

payment of Development charges,Grees—Bols
~charges -~ Processing charges called for-—
rRegarding, :

Ref:-1.GovEt.Memo.No._1776/M1/93m4 M, A dt,27=4-94
dated -

O

In the Memo cited, the CGovernment have issued draft variation
for moaification to plan in respect of the site under refercnce,
with the intention of calling objcctions and suyggestions from
public through Gazette notification. In the memo. -one of the
conditions for modification to plan in the payment of development
and other charges to HUDA for the site under consideration, You

arc thercfore requested to remit the following amounts in faveour

of the Vice-Chelirman,HUDA within & periocd of three weeks from the -

date of receipt of this letter in Indian Overseas Bank,Himdyetnagar
Br.,nch at the HUDA extension counter in separate challsn, [
i) Devclopment charges s, /¢.196=00
i) Green Belt Charges R, = - - "
iii)  Processing charges g, - - 2,000=00

S

, £
P

If you fail to remit the above smounks within the stipulated
time, the Government will be informed to close the case on account

~of non-payment of prescribed charges. The above ch@rges-éxcept.the

Processing Charges are refundable without any intercsteis
of Government not agreecing to the proposed modificatid
within thrce weeks of the applicant making an applics
for such refund enclosing an attested copy of such

issued by the Government, )

LEvent
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o MemuoiTIMmi/o3ama Dated bkl

ST Bubes HOH - Change of lend nee ‘from residential

oo Jo commroial use in PrvNosSwda187/3 & 48

a% Karbala Maldan, Rantguny, Seounde rabod -
- Brafs variations = oStifloation ~ Ipsued,

T 1 : : o
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] F""m v.e., HURA 1v,No,8
noo dk. 2_1:'-3_7-93.- =

B S Y oo bbb
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_ ' _m appended notifi cation  vill be PUblLshed 1n the
- extra-oxdipazy lacue of Aok oGazotio dated 1994 .,

»

s 2elpecitic mpproval of- the.'yri_ncipa_l ;‘secmtaw' to

} has b@a‘a.qwamed\-for-;publieation of no
. eation in ‘the extra~ordinary d.seue of %.P-.Gawt_ta._ "
o o - EoHanikyn hao. o
o Addl.Becretary to Goverame nt,

t
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T o euinmi‘sséomr.ﬁﬁnﬁng,3tati6ﬂaxy & Stores purchase,
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The Vic 9=Chalman, lyderab: Urban ﬂsa.véicpment Authord ty,

Handgung, sSecundera bad.
| //Roruaried by order//

. AFEBNUTY ‘
ROYI %";gggxéﬁ_ " S
o The followine rath yvariation to 4he land uos
envi saged in the Zonal Development Plen/Manter Plan
for Muonlcdpay Corporaiion. of Hylerehad. amen, Zono.I

~which 4% 1 proposed in exercine of $he povers conforred

by subaseetion (2) of sectipn 10 of A2 iirban Areng

~ (Dovelopment) 0% 1975 (el iof 1975) resd with rule 434,

oZ the Urban Development AGthority (Hyderabed) Ruea,; 1977
15 ho xoby. published 25 roquired by submsection {3 of

-

G Nﬁ'-t:}.ce is h'amhy gﬁ#en} t{:&évt_}xsf dta:ft willba :

i"'ﬁtw;iea""anto--conaidem-:;ion afterioxpiry of 15 Qays
"the'date of publication of the notification in e
A.P.Gazetto anl that any objections or sugzestiong ;;hieh

Se/e0\/mon/ss



Hay be received rom sny paTsOn WiLh YOspoch thorete

Defore the expizy of the mald pericd will bo Gonsideved
by the Government of Andlhra Pradesh.’ Objectiond ox -
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folloying corditionste
bl ) teat a minimun green epaca of 3 Hte, all
et exound the complex be left so as. fo avodd
ST %he dust pollition.

~ 2) that neocessary pebwbaoks ag peyr Governnent orders
SN oon AL Regulations to be followed alongwith lategt
. bﬁlﬁin&lﬁ.n&r&lﬁe. , S .
3 damwix the ‘applicant s teil pay. m anount of Ru«T,796/= -
- (Bipeea seven thovsard seven hupdred and ninty six ™ -
only). towarde Development Ohargeg to Byderatad | =
" Urban Development -duthority through Challan in |
. indien Qversess Denk, Himayathnogar Branch/HUDA
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conr ootfect o the dovernment and HUDA before isaue of
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S 4 Timoapplivent ahell’vay processing fee of Ro.2, 000/=
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REGD. FOST WITH ACK. DUE
| | Date: 26/02/1994.

From: .
Satishchandra Modi o
1.10=72/2/3 :
Begumpet

HYDERABAD -~ 500 016,

T

6

1) M/s. HePs Constructions (Pvt ) Ltd., [
2) Sri pPrakash Rao i
H.Noi 1"4"879/72/A
Gandhinagar
HYDERABAD .

o

Sirs,

By an agreement dated 18/12/1992, you have agreed to'éuréhase a
Plot of land belonging to Gurudev Siddha Peeth, admeasuring 2,331
sq.yards, situated at 'Karbala Maidan, Mahatma Gandhi’ Road,
Secunderabad, for a total consideration of M.70.85 OOO/L - Aas per
the agreement, we have already delivered possession of the

property to you on the date of the said agreement, Ybﬁrhave

already paid a sum of R, 12,00,000/- as advance, The balance of
R.58,85,000/« has to be paid within 12 months from the date

of the agreement i.e., the amount has to be paid on or before B
18/12/1993. It was also agreed that if the balance consideration is
not paid, interest calculated at the rate of 1% per mensem on

the balance of consideration would be payable every quarter

in advance. As you have failedto pay the balance amount of

ks 58,85,000/- by 18/12/1993, the Vendor under the agreement has
become entitled to the interest@ As the quarterly interest has.
to be paid in advance, the: Vendor is now entitled to a sum of

B, 1,76,880/= as interest for the period 18/12/1993 to 18/03/1994.
Even though more than 172(0ne and half) months have passed, the
amount has not bheen paid by you.

As I am responsible for my principals for the due implementation
of the terms of the agreement, I am compelled to address this
letter to you. I therefore, request you to arrange the payment

COﬁtdo seela

i







B e W

38 2.=§

il

of the sum of ks, 1,76,550/= to Gurudey Siddha Peeth within ,
seven days of receipt herecof. as gou are aware, my principal is a
Charilkable Trust ang therefore, they are accountable to various
authorities for the due implementation of the terms of the -

&g:eement. : ¢;

T T W e
b Sy o e

I therefore request you to treat this matter as urgent. If.
there is no rositive response from ¥ou, my principals may take

_extreme ateps of cancelling the agreement as enviSagéd*by the
- terms, : ﬂ o

é ‘ Thank you,
Yours faithfully,
(SATISH MODI) E ,
. ~
Ferrinsioibhond,
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4, As regards payments clready made &

A G

Fhone : 611063
. 612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited ' - Co s
1-4-879/72/4, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380 - -"??f q

Sri Satish Modi,
1-10-72/2/3,
Begumpet,
HYDERABAD.

Dear Sir, '
i

. : - i ,
We are in receipt of your lr,dt.26-2-94, on 7-3-94 and

Obliged toéstate as follows:

2. . It isia fact that we have agreed to purchase the,plot of land

of "GURUDAV SIDDHA PEETH" =zt Xarabala Maidan, under the terms and

condltlons set out in writing through an agreement 4t, 18 12. 1994.

3. On the total consideration agreed under the said agreement

there is no dlftefence of opinion and same is Rs.7G, 85, OOO/u

(Rupees Seventy Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand - only). A
and dellvery of p0559381on

Of site, there appears to be same mlss apprehﬂnSlon, Hance the

p051tlon is clurlfled here under,

1

a) We have paid‘aGVEnce cf 8,3,00,000/~ on 30th November, 1992

and same was acknowledged in tbe ggreoment of sale ltself

vide para (i) on page of the agreemont of Sale,

b) Under para 1 of the agreement of sale with regard'to:further

bPayment «nd interest it wasg coveneted as under. “Theé Vendee

shzll pay a further sum of %;9,00,000/- (Rupees Niné'Lakhs only)

Contd, s..2.




:Léj‘ c)
a)
e)

Fhone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380.
1 2 ::

to the vendor on behalf of the consenting party on the date of

delivery of vacant possession of the Schedule Property.

Time for completion of payment of balance with intereet shall
be reckoned from the date of delivery of vacant posseséion by
the Vendor and consenting party to the Vendee,"

We have paid Rs.9,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs only) -on -

18.12.1992 further to tie advance Of #.3,00,000/~

(Rupees Three Lakhs only) referred to above on the uncef—
standlng that the delivery of vacant possessmon w1¢1 oe‘
effected as per the covenent on page 5 of the agreement of
sale with ULCC and IT clearences.

Though you received m@? 00 Lakhs as part payment (not as
ad#ance) vide your recelpt_dated 18,12.1292, on the very

same date you have confirmed tnrough separste certificate of

even date. That you hed beer shifting materials and .
structures from the premisesf' Through, the said certificate
it was expressely agreed, that shifting process was a matter

of days, you are aware that said process took several months

i

. and shlftlng was completed in the end of Aprll 1993.:

You are fully aware that this: property was taken for develop-

ment. For development and starting the construction work

accordinly you did- suthorise me through -a separate‘letter

of even date (18.12.1992).

contd....3.

”
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Phone ;

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380

s
e

i
.
ae

5. Tt will be apprecicted thrt on secount of de

fulfilling the ousic resuirements the main work

o

o5 tendad L

reeo

in the tilne of ag ment. dL la.i2.

Our amount of 53,12.90 Lachs thusz 20id to yow is ]

3 .
o HH

Ath

you no

gain or develogment for more than

loosing intereat on 12 wLokas

clrocumst.nces st toed apove, it would bg‘f_ir on
part £o tr;at tna date of delivery of QOSS@S&lOD‘Of ~ite a8
28th Feb, 1994 .nd time for com?letion of §cymentfér oelongs wikn
interest siull e resckoned witih rerecencs to 23th. Fepn, 1934 (as
intend=2d in tne covenants 1,7,3,12 ezc of Agree mcn“.of dale.)  Al1
other terms end conditions r SINANG sIme.

w2 do houe that as o verson on thae seot o onvas itk witn

piysical conditions of site -nd “hie delays detailed abovs, you wili
convence your principals on tae shifting of dcte to on 2Stn e, 1;ﬁ
due to the re:sons menciones nove,

[ SR,

As this reply is beihg furnisnsd 2V me Ca._.&réﬁsah a0) in
i
g cuapocity of Director of tae Comwany, I Lm not rc;l)iUo sco.lane
on your loettsr ~ddressed to e in person.
Thonkdng You,
' _Yours faltn fully
"’ | for M/3. MLE. CONZTRUCTIONS 2vD Lo

sy
¥ »l

ﬁirﬁctorj
PQH\

i‘i
Encl:- :

Four Photographss
8till not shifted.

snoving e Drg 1nggo llne

riobk

511063
612536

your
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Phone : 611063 -
T 612536

H. P. Constructions_Private Limited =~
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar,  HYDERABAD-500 380. -

t: 3 13

it is pertinent thet in terms of Agreement datedflé.12.1§§2
Clause 7 on page No. 7 Claarance from tie Urban la£d Celling
has to bxe obtained oy you; The said Urban_land éeiling
Certificate could be obtained and furnished it'tQ_me'by you
on 16.09.1993 only. with out ULC Certificate,[gﬁelHUDA
Officials refusad to proc;ss it further and this:;?iﬁg was |
brougnt to your Notice by me and my egent Mr.Bedifhumbar of times.
In terms of covenent on page 8, this Vendor is exbected to
permiﬁ the construction work immediately, the said'claase is
reproduced below:
"12. The consentinc party'shall delivery vacant cccupation

of the proPerty in &g it is wheare it is condiﬁien

(excluding the structures standing thereon) to the

vendee on payment of Rs.12.00 Lakns. The Vendor shell

also permit the vendee to start construction work

immediately."‘.

n) By Septembar, 1993, ithe entire urea was water logged due to

Raeins and it has nct dried up even to date, Furthér,,the

existing drainage fines péssing through the site @ﬁieh is
ceonectad to your Scoham Mesission and S.M;Modi Coﬁ@ercial
Complex (Ran Boxy) thougn broﬁght to your Notice‘in.the‘month
December, 1992 itséif a;éjyou have a,reed to beUshifted,but

v

this has not so far been sbtended to.

contd....4.
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Uirement, the maiy, work CoUld pot oe
. - ’ L}
Phmenceq as 1ntended a4t the time of Agreement dt.18.i2 1297
Our amoun + of %;12.00 Laxhg thusg Paig

n yoﬁf
date of dellve*y Of posoeSSJOn Of sitg as .
?ﬁ? 28th Fap, 1994 A time for compieLlon of Paymens or bglmnce hith‘
lnterest shal} be reckoned With refmrenue o 28th Feb, 1994 {a
1ntended in the covenants 1,?,8,13}etc OF Agreement of Sale.) All
Other termg and condltlons remain¢ng samé.
We do Nope Chat as a Person Oon the Spot conVersant with
phySical conditlons Of site “Nd the delays detalled above, you will
Convence yoﬁr pr1nc1pals on the 3

Peing furnlaned dY me (G.S.Praxash Rag) in
the Capacity of Dlrector °f the Compény, I wm now replyine
on your'letter

Yours faithfully, L

Cong TRUCTLONg o

for yyg, H, 5,
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Dates 38/03/1954,

1; M/8. HePs Constructions (Pve,) 7. A
2) &zl Prakash Rao, -, :
“HeNoe 1wde879/72/A; Gandhinagar,

str,

™his is in fuxthexr xeply to your reply dated 24/03/1994 to my
earlier letter, Your antire zeply §s & misconstruction of the
Sgtesmants A8 can 38 gewn from eleuseel of the agreemant, the
time for payment of the untire bBalance 1s toibe tiadi ‘within one
' year fxom the date of delivery of possession of the property which
is the subject matter of the agreement, In pursusnce of the agreement,
dated 18/12/1992, the ¢heant prssesaion of the property was delivered
on the very same day 1., 18/32/1992, Theres. is so link batwesn the
paymenit of balance consideration and with a production 0f a Coxgie -
- ficate to Urban Land Ceiling #:d IncomesDax Lepariments. Theze'is a
deliberate attempt to misconstsue the cleuses of the agreemsnt. By
virtue of clauses3, we have become entitled to claim intarest on the
balance of the sale consideration with affest Srom 1842/1993. The
\ allagation that the entize area had become waterelogged aftes
excavation 418 not our concern. = To g8y that it remzins watezrelogged
now, is totally incorxect, SRR

From your reply, it now appeara thet you are unwilling or wnable to -
adhexe to the texms of the agzcament. If you a1l %o comply. with
the demands contained in my earlier lostes, the consequances
mentioned in the agreement would £0136W without furthex/Xeference .
t0o youe T Y R

Thank you.

Youzs zd.thtu‘ll.'é’:l\k /\/\_
CS;J{(; —

( Satish Modi )
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i your assurances that the other obligations like removal

1794 «re not only contrary to toe Ay esient torms but also are

Phone @ 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380.

;
T EEY :
i -

e) The excavation was done in zll the good faith‘énd-on_ i

of drainage-linss esnd obtaining reguisite cerﬁificates
will be abtained by ydu in matter of days. To our utter
dlS ~appointment and dismay you having failed to ful£ill
your obligetions the site got water logged as néd further
progress could Hé attended and the Aonsoon/rulns set in
causing water logging. _
£) As convenanted the land usage froa Industrizl Zone - to
Commercisl - Cum - Residentizl Zone has to be_obtéined
for under taking the development activity end for
approching the authoritis In this connection. Uroan Land
Ceiling Clearance is must ﬂnd essential. Which you-could
obtain only on 16th Septermper, 1933. Hence we. are:
prevented till that dated to undesr také planning, and
rere a2lso unable to get necessary sanctions and'oermissions
from the concern deparvments and zlso unable toitake up
development-and construction activity. ,
2, On the specific points and issues raised in our letter dated
24th March, 1594, you had been silent .nd evaded reply mhlch would
tgntcﬂount to sdmission on your oa .rt of the focts statdd thece to.
3. vie are ever willing to- .dhere to the terms oOf tne-%creement.

The demands made by you in your sarlier letter datud 26th Februcry,

unconsionable, _

4,. On your part your hgve fgllﬂd to fulfill the ODlngtlon under
taken through our agree ment qnd_}or due fulfillment of;the Agreement
and we therefore reserve our:rignt to claim suitable daﬁages;.
compensation, and lossess. : S K o '
5. if any steps of cancelling the Agreement as tn*e tened 1n

your letter above cited are taken you will be doing so ot your own

risks and cost, plesse note.

COI‘I}tCé‘. «e3e




Fhone ; 811063

612536
H. P. Constructions Private Limited ';
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhinagsr, HYDERABAD-500 380’ Ly i
To o
Sri Satish Modi,
1-10-72/2/3, _ \ Ly
‘Begumpet, ' R .
'HYDERABAD - 500 016, _ _ -

Dated 31lst March, 1994.

Dear Sir,

In response to your letter dated 28th March, 1994, we are
obliged to étate at the outset, that the facts relating to delivery
of position of the property to enable us to take up the develop-
ment and construction as intended in our Agreement signéo and

“delivered, on the 18th December, 13992, are absolutelyrdistorted

and misconstrued in view of the details here under:- '

"a) Clause - I of the Agreement has to be read in full, in .
any'oase the said clause alone cannot ove read in isolatibn. '
) The essence of the Agreement in so far as we are concerned

was to take up immediate development activity on this

property, which you are aware and in the letter dated

18th December, 1992, where in not only the occupation of

premises was spelt out, but also specific Authorisation

to start the construction work at our sarlist convenience

was intended andlAuthorised. -

c) In order to take up the constructlon activity.as intended
by the parties, the physiczl zand incidental, gre~requlol—
ties i.e. free and vacant position of the groperty,

[

certificate of Urban Land Ceiling, Clesrance of Income-Tax
Department are essential. . . -

d) Even the drainagé lines passing through the site, agreed
to be shifted have not oeen done. Evidently the shifting
of material and structures of the work shop agfoed to be
completed by end of Decemoer, 1932 was completed by Qbu ™
in last week of April, 1993 only. _ - Ny

Contd...2.

I




Phone : 611063
612536

H. P Constructions Prlvate Limited .
14-879[72[A Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. "_7

3 ' : 1 3

L <

.
o

6. In tne circumstances, we

We suggest to consider the renl facts
and

arrive at eaultable sottlement in our interest and. to avoid
s any litigation in this regard,

7. AS this reply is vein:, “urnizhad oy me (3.5,

Prakash Rao)

in the capacity of Dirsctor of the Company, I am not replying ’
sepurately on your letter addressed to

. Thanking You,

o3

e in person.

—_ .
v ~
Yours faltnfully, §
Lor M/S. H.P, Constructlons PV uTD, é
: |
; ‘ Director, -; W:”ﬂQ ;
, (G.S. PRAKASH RAO) - §
£ ) k‘,.‘ ;
. : ;
] [
N
AN
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Phone : '611063
. - - §12536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited oL
1-4-878)72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. I |

. . Dated 16th August,94.
TO £ N .

y -
1) Shri Satish Modi, - ‘24

o H,No,1-10-72/2/3, Begumpet,

o HYDERABAD .- 500 016, |

ﬁ‘\}/ﬁw

2) M/s, GURUDEV SIDDHA PEETH
No.l, Gammshpuri, Taluk Bhiwandi,
Dr,Thane, Maharastrs State,
Fin- 401 206.

Dear 8ir{s),’

Sub:- Agreement of Sale -~ Premises No.1l87/3,
and 4/8 Karbala Maidan, Secunderabad,

"Ref:- In continuation of My letter dated
31st March, 1994 andéd the discussions
we had. B

kiek

- ‘VWe reiterate that the essence of the Agreement,waérto,take
up developmental activity on the subject property. l

_ _ o -
2, As clarified in our previous letters on account of not

Q} giving free and vacant possession of;the property, de&ay{ih
obteining Urban Land Ceiling (ULC) clearance and Non-removal of
drainage lines and manholes and delay in shifting of matérials
and structures (Which werg completed by. you by the and of Aprll
1993) no developmental acbiV1ty could be undertaken by us.

You are also aware of work done of excavation of cellar and
efforts made for planning and execution of the project by us.

4, in fact, keeping the above facts in view we as vehdee has been

authorised to enter upon-the cvroperty for the purpose of undertaking
developmental work, immediately on entering the Dr@oerty.-

'ilrcontﬁ.ozol




Fhone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited

1-4-879/72/4, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500 380. Dated_ 16th August,od,

[ B
. P

Further, as Vendor you agreed to register sgale deed(sﬂbin
favour of the Vendee or its Nominees., The sum of %.12'06,000/— was
paid to you,.on the assurance and agreement of dellvery ot vacant

Possession:and occupation of the Droperty and to start the CORSLrU(thﬂ
by us, -

The very purpose of the Agrecment i,e,, development of
property has to be deferrsd due to the various delay:dn your part
cited above, i ' B

We have been rcuuesttnq you to come for a. nagot;ated settlement
inspite of the fact that you have not fulfilled. the terms and
conditions of the agreement from your end, - Thereafter, after
several letters from our end negotiations were held recently,

But you have backed out again from the terms and condltlons agreed
upon orally, It is now c“ear that you are not willing to -co-operate

in this matter, We have alreaay invested huge amount and the money

is blocked with no frultfg' vse or benefit, During the course of

the negotiations you have also thréatened tO go to court and ensure
that the entire programme is stalled. Such action would only result ir
further blocking of cur funds, men and material without any

frultful results., Besides tnls, ‘you have -also been threnﬁenlng,

otherw1se, All these acticns on ,*ur part are making us amprenenSLVQ

and in such c1rcumstances,‘we are. forced to put a complete Etcm in
further planning and executicn cf tanis project.

We are, therefore, obliged to olace on recora the"following:

a) ‘The property could rot be developed and further work
is stand shil}

b) You were to deliver possesgion by the end ofJDecember
1992 ané you could not deliver it in a complete and £1t
manner for undertaking developwent even now. - Whan
you delivered the site on removal of ;rruntures in ena
of April, 1993, we immediately undertook cellar

' Contd3,.3.
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Fhone : 611063
- 612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
14879]72/A Gand..inagar HYDERABAD.500 380.

Dated.16th Auqust, 24,

G Excavation and completed by middle of May,10é3 Durihg '
the said excavaticn drainage under ground lines and Manholes
got exposed which arz connected from'® your “bOHAP“ Building
on East side of tn1s property and ﬂlverSLOn/removal of
these lines was ot dorie by you as promised tlll today.

The rains have started by then on account of whﬁch the ther
accumulated at the site in the cellar, Insplte of Installing

pumpa the water could act be removed., We had'élso invited
civil engineering experts to suggest the course of action,
They have opined that tne water cannot be removed as the
water got accumulated on account of seepage from ‘the
ﬂussaln Sagar" lake which is quite common  and ‘that the work
can be undertaken only during summer when the water level
.will receede ang theresfter water proofing can he done and
{1therefore no development coulﬂ be taken uc. This is how
“lmost 20 months are losk on account of delays/defaulto on

Vour part, Added to that you have been threatenlng of some

speculative litigation and otherwise thus making us wore

apprehensive. On account of these agpects we are unable to

Q} ‘ ' undertske further development activity. ,
c) As per clause 4 ch Page 6 of Agreement datéd 18th _
December, 1992, that for common passage {(Road) Of 10'-0" wide

to be left on north you were to cbtain required Conscntlpc let-
ter prior to hancxng over occuoatlon (Han*ing over of site)

and this has not been cone till date inspite of remlndlnq N9

on several occasions.

9. As discussed in the negotiztion we places on record -the
following:~ .
a) We had paiﬁfa sum of ps,12, 00,0006/~ to you in part

>rformance of bhe Agreéewent of Sale, The said sum of

Contdi..4..




Phone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructiéns Private Limited

1-4- 879/72/A Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-SOO 380. Dated 16th August,94,

:: 4 3

s .12,00,000/- was paié to you and acknowledged by vou. We, as
developpers and vurphasers, are not receiving any benéfithand
on account«of the circumstances mentioned above we‘afe prevented
from dPVQlOplDO the oroperty. Hence, we claim 1n9etest at 19%
per annum on the said - anount of s, 12, 00,000/~ till the date of
“obtaining clearance ané till clear possession of the site 1is

given to us to unéertske the developmental Activity.

b) As you are aware,  that the vroperty is taken uﬁ by us only

for the purpose of developing and we have to develop and sell

the same as per the Acreement dated 18th December, 1992. The
physical possession wa&gagxeed to be given on the same day.
However, on account ofqiater development and thereat bf court
action as well as otherwise from your end, the delay has resulted
in increased cost of construction by way of increase in rate

of steel and cement and other materials as well as Labour Rates:
and the same shall be to youfaaccount dfter due calculation

till the Final settlem nt of the above mentioned differences.

c) On account of delay in handing over vacant andé clear
possession, obstacles created by you the last working season
could not be made use of and.we have once again come to none-
working/rainy period.. As stated above, the site is‘jﬁst.
opposite to the Hussain Sagar Lake and any increase in water
level in the late resylts in ‘risirg of water level inrthé
excavated cellar vortion. A |

&) After undertaking the ‘excavation work we came aEfoss
drainage and man-holes existing in the site. This fact was
not made known tous -at the time of when we entered into
Agreement of sale. When this fact was brought to your Notice
you have agreed to Lemove the same, but you have not removed
£1ll date. e are not’in a positicn to undertake further
work on account of this alsc., Unless these are remqvea we

cannot undertake further developmental work,

Contde.5.."
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H. P. Constructlons Private Limited L
14.879/7z/A Gandhmagar HYDERABAD-500 380 1,5 141n August
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,94,

el The premises 1s having 3 Fhase elcctrlcai connectlou
and MCH property Tax assessment and Lang Tax 'Till actual
physical possession is available to 'us the arnears in respect
of this have to be claared by vou. - B '

We came to know that the electric meter box and
meters are taken by you inf forming our chowkidar that we have
permitted you to do so which is false andg untruthful

Please therefore restore the electric cUnnecthn 1mm9d1a%ply
A which is a part and caLcel of this property. As Legards

i MCH tax clearance, unless tax is paid upto date, MCH will

3 ~ not accept the plans for sanctioning angd accordlnc sanction,

iﬁ ' Please therefore forward upto date MCH Tax and Land Tax -and
hand over tax receipts. Though we had been asklnc for the

said receipts for lcst several months you fallec to give
till date. '

£) On account of any change in MCH byenlaws, regulations,

Tt e R P A e i bt

P ' HUDA Regulations ‘etc., such other out901ngs vlz., additional
fees tax or by w1y of Change/Reouctlon in FSI, resultant
'Q;‘ ) _ lossess /Damages  are to.oe borne by you. g
g) 80 far we have spent about 5.6, 00, OOO/~(Rupees six lakhs
only) by way of excavation of Cellar, expenditure in HUDA, :

e e L D R R

consultancy and; cther Such works. This amount was also
blocked and is st Lct"hlnq any returns on account of vour
lapses, thercfore, you are, liable to pay lnLcrest at the
Rate of 18% per annum on this amount also, :

h) We have kept cur watch and ward staff_ffom last week
of April, 1993 without any developmental actiVity and
inscite of the constrgiss posed by you. While on one hand
we are unable to undertake. further develODmcntal activity
we are forced to incur these expenses., The expends S0

incurred by us will be to your account.

'Cdnt@..6..
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Fhone : 611063
612536

H. P. Constructions Private Limited
1-4-879/72/A, Gandhindgar, HYDERABAD-500 380.

o ’ : i . Pated i6th Auc cust, 24,
i HERE IR
1 : _ ' '

L
iy 1o, _ During the course of negotiaticns and subse~uently you

'i; have been threatening us viith some speculative legal acticn. In
S " the event of your apnroachrng any court of Law, we will defend
ourselves at your risk ana 1COSL,?

Not only you shall be held responsmble for our . lOoSQS on

account of your defaults and éeleys as pointed out in Daras 8 and 9,

but also any interest Llablllty on us contemplated in Agreement
dated 18th December, 1992, Shal1 only be effective -and valid

‘developmental activity by us, Frée from 211 hindrence pertalnlnq
to site factors (For which you are liable) as well as free from
orODOSpectlve Legal delaYS/ACtlonS

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Note: - ) . Director.

For M/s Gurudev Siddha Peeth.

Copies of following earller co*responeence excnang:d between us

and Shri Satlsh Modi, are enclo ed to give you complete gllmpses of the

differences that have arisen. e

i) Copy of Shri Satish Modi, letter datad 27.02.1994,
addressed to us. :

*.é 1i) Copy of H.P, Construction{(F)Ltd., lr. dated 22,03.94, !‘;
. ' addressed to Shri Satish Modi,

iii) Copy of Shri Satish Modl, 1r, dated 28.03. l994.addressed ;o uS,

iv) Copy of H.P, Constructien Pvts Ltd,,
Lr,dated 3lst march, 1054, addressed to Shri Sat:sh Nodl

for H.P. Construetions.,-

%;ﬁ/ﬁ

Director,

from the date of making aVallable the site by you fit for undertaking

for H.P. CONSTRUCTIONS FRIVALE LTD,,

’
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Ol ; 842610

i '“'k 5 o Phs. : .RQ;E: g;;:;;gg ) }
B GURUDEV SIDDHA PRETH g
S o q {Secunderabad Construction) L .

1-10-72/2/3, Begumpet Road,
HYDERABAD-16."

Natet 1~9¢1994.
;0 TOlw |

S I TR
M/s.H.P.Oonstructione Private 1td., ,.'k:7i P\*mJ _
. " 1=4-879/72/A, Gandhinagar, :
/ ; HYDERABAD— 00_380, : S L

! Sirs,

Please refer to your letter dated 15-8-1994J
with refercnce to the Agreement of Salu of Pramises .
bearing No.187/3 and 4/8, situated at Karbala Maidar.
Ranigunj, Secundorabad. - In reply there:o, we have to
- mit ree~state as followa:- : : i

3 Your letter is an obvious attempt on your part

'\to wvriggle out f£rom your obligations under the agroemant
of sale. All the adverse allegations cuntainod 4in your
"lettax, are hereby denied as false and baselesa. “The’
present attempt on your part to raise severa) issues _
which are non~existenca, cleaxly estabiishes the fact7that
You are not in a position to £u1£111 the taims of tho
contraét,

Your letter makes no xufa:cnca ¥ tha corrna-
pondance eminating from our sida, In cuy pxavious :attera.
we have amply clarified our: posititn in the matter, We
rajterate what has been stated by us in our earlier letters.

it 1is abaolutaly innorrect te allege that there
was any delay in giving free or vacan& possession Of _the
property in pursuance of tha2 agreement. In fact, ‘we had

’

p-t.o......za




-t 2 3w

aqraemant to enable’ you to carryout the develapmontal

%dtivity. This has been acknowledged by you in tfe oy .
ree:’ht and also by a separate letter. Tho obtaining '
.cl€arance under the Urban Land (Ceildng and Regulation) | 3
t, had nothing to do with your develcrmental activity, |
0 The said clearance and the nocessary vertificate under . T
i  the Income-tax Act, were to be obtained beford the o
o ' £inalisation of sale in your favour. Na have obtaindd -
_ the clearance under the ﬁrban Land (Cufling & Ragulatlon)
, Act, through the agency suggestod by yous It is

absolutely false to allege thaz tha' developmoent of the
ggz property had to be defexxad dus to any dalay on oul pars,
' ‘as alleged, It s clear that you are inable to adhare
| to the terms eithor due to’ £inancial gsustrains or due :
&;ZV to other reasons best known to you.

While it is true tha't you have approached us. ,

for a fresh negotiation, it is not due to the aﬁleqdd o
- non«fulfilment of tha temms on our part, but due to-thé “
laches committed by you, InSpwte of out being pxapaxed

to negotiate the re-seheduling of the payments due by -

you under tha agreement, you have not shown any clear
indication to come to taxms, It is thorefore, £also to _
allege that we have backed out f£rom any Yerms and '
conditiona alleged to have been agreed upon varbally.
_ in view of the fact that the szperty 23 ownad by a
g*g | . Charitable Trust, we have always bean anxjous to complete -
LR | the transaction for mutusl benc€it. The alleged bloaking

4 ‘of funds was entiraly dua to the failure on your part’
?;2 ' to mobilise rascurces fZor the completion of the Projeat.
ggf You have been unable to obtain Munieipal sanction for the

N e g
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Off ' 847510
Phones. : . 845180

_ ' , Res;: 811428
T T kN ... .

GURUDEV SIDDHA PEETH

* (Secunderabad Conslrﬁc:_':rt:ibn) o k.
1¢f0-72/2/3, Begumpet Road,

' HYDERABAD-16.

=t 3 i~ - L
plan submitted by you and that is thé main reason for -
the delay in completion. Eventhough it 1s nearly 20 months
since the agreement was £inalised, you have done precious

‘little by mayrx way of developing the property,. except

foxr making excavation that too without “ecessary parmission.

~ Though, it is not nacessaxy fox us to answer
the allegations ih para-8 of your letter, we are doing
to lest it should be construdd that there 43 any 1mpl1ed
admisasion on our part.

It is absolutely false to say that we did not
deliver possaession of ‘tha pxuperty in a compiete or £1t
manner for ajsd undertaking development syen now. It 15
falsa to say that we del ivesdd the sit: by removing,the
existing structures conly by the end of April, 1993.' The
possession was deliVeraﬁ on.the very same day of the
agreeiment and the structures ware removed by us expediu
tiously. The allegation that the under grand lines and
Manholes from the neiwhbour.ng buiiding are any way -
effefting your developing work, is falsw., 'the allnqation
that water accumulated at the 81t8 after thd rains, is
again false. The situation of the lan® was known t& you
at the time of enterlng tha agreemento Iin any event, the.
delay on this count, cannot be attributcd to us. TQQ‘
allegation that we have bae,f threatening you with any
speculative litigation, is sgain false. 1In fact,fafﬁer
£inding that you wers systematically delaying the completion

A tiOleees 4
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of E?F Project, that ﬁe were. cons txaired to address |
- Jetters after patiently waiting for more than 14
« You have not undertaken any activities duae to
Ur incapacities and You are now trying to shift the :
blame on us, falsely and with ultericr motives, It may )
~be statdd here that you have. taken-up the excavation ,} oy
without a sanctioned plan and in the process, ‘encroached ¢
into the plot belonging to the neighbouir on the southern

side, In so far as thé common’ passagt~ is concerned,,

'['you are well aware that there is already an existinq

passaqe of 20 £t,, width andxggwgglgggiggﬂpds beaen : : '
rgggizgg £rom the neigﬁbour.- In any avant, the fulﬁilment
tof Clause- N¢ Noy ™% 4 18 not a condition pracedent for yo

deva10pmenta1 activity 2 the carrying sut the terms

of the agreement by yuu. You are raising this nagx

Bogy for the first time in oxder to escape your obli-

gations under the agreement._"

With regard to the gllegations in para=9 of.
your letter, the prnpcded conditions are absolutely
unacceptable to us, Théere were no discussions on the

(Jlines prposed by you uad we ‘sannot agraa to any of

these temms. In fact, the negotiaticns were confinod
only for re-scheduling the payment of amounts due by you.
&Tha Very fact that you are rélsing issues not formlng
“lpart of the original agreementk indicates that you have
icommitted ‘breach of the, termsatheraof. In so far as tha
alleged removal of Electricity Hetex; thare was no term '
with regard to the same in the original agreement, Ag
the Builder interested in devaloping tho property, it is
entirely upto you to obtain a fresh Meter. With regard

to the Municipal taxes. our Liability to pay the same,

. ‘ Ca 1 Contd, ... 050
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Phones. : 845180 %
Res : 811428 - ]
GURUDEV SIDDHA PEETH |
j (Secunderal::_)_?d ConstEuclion) ‘
g ) ‘ ' 110 -2272/3, iiouumimt,t'ioud, ’ E
; ' . HYDERABAD -16.
; é 1 5 t-
% Y, exiats upto the date of sala in your. favour. The

K]

previous tenant has paid the taxes upto 31-3=-1992,
Thereafter, the Corporation his not issued any demand ;
notice, Even this is no hindrance to your developmgntal xEx : ,%
activity. As you have failed to perform wour part of the 5
original contract, it d%ood déncelled by virtue of teXms

w@-"—-«‘l—"ur ey e aseam

v
the reof, |
You are hereby called upon to re-deliver
possession of the propérty to us immedistely, £ailing.
i which, we will be consﬁrained“to take necessary actioh ' '
; against you through a Court of Law, holding you 11ab1e
E for all costs and consequences thevsof,
v Yours *dlthfully. .
: % _ for GURUDEV ST2DHA FPofl I‘h.
S - i
<3 \ ¢ ‘:‘ .
S
L ( GATT%E ML)
!
w4
- 'g TR
g X
_ 3
i
1 ;
iz, -"::-7
- Eaks
_ . [ -
it '




e —

b’ PEE}\. Judga gv,q’ N .

RECEIVED €

Marked as

in the Court of the 11! “anior Sivil Judge

~

C C.

SECUNDERABAD.

redlines / )

S

1T Senior Civll Uudge

4, e 828
o Sactich

W Y

i
v
.
B i
-
BN
B v
i
e
v
e

\




"® T ENJ RQUJ’F’ EES o

T u e

&No.mwnagmwgwml i< AN R, SRINIV 5}3\2.%

._ FO e ° 8.5 No. 26/08, R.No. 89}2@@%
: / 7Y - W/, Ty City Cwﬂi Courty
4/}:” SECUNDERARAD.

Taags W R A tearvan 3o

Sfo. Bo—¥He. ¢
FQI .R“?‘}-Q-“-l{" RIS P

11‘@ THE WW ﬁ? 'ﬁ-’m; mzmemm‘ JUpGEs €ITY 15:45: £ 31 ﬁﬁ‘fﬂ!is

¥

g.s.mm 18 of @& - '
%&?ﬁw# _ T
Gapadey niddha veeth , : : ‘“ﬁlaﬁ“ﬁiﬁg
_ . , and | - o
HePegonat pictions R | o um&naer*%:

Gecrgeseetbade

92@@%@@9&*3 vlainnifﬁ
Mimicted or Bheved by PRI @ 28901
Marked as Bheax \'\




AT AR OIS, okt e, b Mttt oS,

3080y ol
a;a‘;ﬁo)%g&f Y gormpeer,

22 FER 25

V. 8o

Do ¥ (HEF, ler 4

e

w




e e,

I'-‘: _ . . .

" _ : Phone : 611063
i _ :
AT . 612536
< ‘ REGD. POST WITH ACK DUE o

H. P. Constructions Private Limited o
1-4.879/72/A, Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD-500380. - - fr/xk\_‘ﬁ

kai/k/
1.Y 'sri satish Modi, c .
H,No. 1-10=72/2/3, Begumpet,
Hyderabad - 500 0l6.: .

Dt: 26th Sept.1994

2. M/s. Gurudev Siddha Peeth,
Np.1l, Gammshpuri, Taluk Bhiwandi
. . Dt. Thane. Maharashtra,
) . . Ein- 401 208,

mfli{' o Sif(s)

- - Sub: BAgreement of sale - Premises No.187/3 and
. 4/8 Karbala Maidan, Secunderabad,

~‘Ref: 1, Your Lr. dated 28,3.1994 & the discussmons
. 2., Our Lrs, dt. 31 3.1994 and 16.8. 1994 ’ :
. 3. Your reply dated ¥,9,1994, P BN
i, Please refer to youf‘%efter dt. 1,9, 94 We reiterate
- what all we said in the 1etter de, 16,.8.94, '

— ot

2. As a matter of fact till date complete and effective \
vacant possession of the property is not handed over to us.
Your contention that the possession was delivered on the date -
-g;' of the agreement is not cerrect and hence denied. 1In fact
you obtained a letter from M/s. Indian.-Tron and Steel Gorporation,
at that time wherein you assured to shift from the premises
by the end of December, ‘992 .However you did not shift
Only token possession Wao taken on 18,12,1992 and the. seme was
S " .entered in the agreement as\tbxt day happened to be an ausc1pious
: : day. Infact, complete vacant possession is not -given till daie.
Tt was stated in our letter dt, 16,8.94 that unless the -entire
land is delivered to us afeer removlng all the hurdles we cannot
undertake the developmental activity. It is also clear that you
" have not removed the uneerground drainage lines and man-holes
of the Soham building ruﬁnlng through this land, till date,

Contd,.2..
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again state~that we could not complete the
n account of delays/latches on your part. Even

premises is water-logged and you were to give MCH
tax receipts'aﬁd land tax ;eceipte upto date to enable us to
apply for sanction plan you have ﬁot given us todate. As
such we are unable to undertake any further development 3
acitivity. You are very well aware of this fact.

”

3 4. In reply to the contention made by you in ‘un-numbered

paragraphs 2 at page 2 of your letter dated 1,9, o4, we reiterate
that we have been always ready and willing to negotiate and

- settle the matter amicably %ncluding re-scheduling of the terms

3 and conditions of the payments as per prevailing conditions.

- We are prepared for discussions of the same even today. Your

£ : . further contention that you are anxious to complete the'trans-

' action, -for mutual benefit is devoid of truth., We have no -

difficulty to mobilise the resources and develop the property -

for sale. The hindrances and delay on your part have prevented
i us to obtain the municipall ahction and cqmmence the constru-
é ction and to put to saie~%el§§roperty to prospective buyers;
, ;' -even though we have severalfenquiries, in view of your non-
' ' co-operation, we are not in a pOSLyiOD to commit to the
N - prospective buyers, -

5. - The further allegations levelled against ‘us is not
correct. We have -done substantial work as brought out in

;our letter dated 16.8,1994, @here c4ithin the frame work and
rules. When we are not in & position 'to apply for sanction .
-due to your non-co.operation, how can we start . illegal cons-
- truction. The: further worka“aaﬁld not be. undertaken for the

g




vl e o Phone : 611063

~ 73 . 612536
< : e
3 :
H. P. Constructlons Prlvate Limited
1- 4-879]72[A. Gandhinagar, HYDERABAD 500 380. o
5§ 5,  Further inspite oF.haviﬁg knowledge of the state . .
" of affairs at the site, you have failed to bring to our _‘ o ;
notice dellberately. - . N :
7« + In any case there is no. question of cancellatlon _ ' l§

of the contract in as much_es there are no latches, I

- breaches or violations on the terms and conditions of the
g ' Agreement on our part,

Admittedly, you he%e not paid taxes from 1.4.1992J
to date'yoq will note'thet;ouqtagreement iself was entered
into on 18.12,1992 and we have no okligation to pay tékes-

, either under the terms othg§thent or under the common
law till you register the. prg{‘lty or till actual physical

possession is available to us (without any hurdles).
D

8. In the circumstanﬂes t-ere is no guestion of re—_
delivery of possession d‘?ssgproperty to you. We have'
invested huge amount in tlmFGEVelopment and made substantlal
payments to you and did work to the extent possible includlng
purchase and collection of cem&qt, huge advances were paid
to suppliers and labour contraotors and in view of agreement ' ?
of ours, and our willingness, LO go ahead with construction ’ §
;Lﬂb_,_ and complete the project, we are calling upon to you comply

! ® the minimum requirements 45 in para 9 below, L e —

s}

g, You are therefore once again called upon to comply -
with our request as per lettei:‘ dated 16.8,1994, forthwith
to énable to us to devel:p the proPerty and complete the prOJeCt.

™\




to approach any Court of Lﬂw, we shall contest the same ‘_f  §-
at your cost and consequenwﬁs which you may please note.

.¥

wal Thanking you, _ . . C

L Yours faithfully, .
for H, P COI\,:::TRUCTIONS PRIVA'IE LIMI‘IED

: \ - : . jt‘-' i .
In the Court of the fit -y ')r:,imlJung L e A \/Z,/
o c.c C. BECURNG RABAD S

(s R
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o.s.mo. 180€£ 06
Petween:

Guruaaﬁ siddha peeth s-Plaintiff
| and

H .IP. ccns',t.mcti cns «spefendent

Exhibit séai
@

Court of the IIIrd Senier civil Jwdges c-.c- coéed'béd.
QeSeNce 358 of 04
Prcducedbys neferﬂent.
admitted or proved by PeWeI on 2-1-03
Marked as E§<:ch\

3d/= I1Ird seniecr civil Judge,
// certifie

o ke true coov//




BokEY Ponb
mﬁg'@gg' pre: ¢ 248 A ]

21 FEd s |

i

VC.sEC Bas

éhv::&:.-.wsi;..—;..-.,.k i e

£




R g 0 AL e b ot bt 04

The lndlan Iron &

'St

W

I_l..’.\

I T

5 AP S

ON GOVERNMENT & RAILWAY LIST
A STRUCTURAL ENG!NEER.S

.

APGST. /SSC/0$/1 /1 74.%/1 973-74
CST./SEC/05/1 /15€7/1973-74

eel Corporation
| - -

. your ref :

. our tef ;
e

N

date: -

'SSi Registration No.' 01/08/40725/2MT/SS! di. 4-10-77

g T

&
REGIST RED STGCKISTS 05- IRON & STEEL

8571,:R.P, ROAD P.B. N¢

" Opp. KARBALA M.

3 SEQUNDERABAD 5

GRAMS : “STEELCQ™ TELEX : 0425 6791 M
o RES ;3 _

—_ . & | DIRect: 8

Qf\\ _ _ OFFICE: 8

- o . 8
Ve Z7T L
Stockists of : ANGLES ROUNDS |

PLATES SHEETS WELDED MES

D‘to 1801201992 rr'

This is to confirm thét

IO WHOMSOEVER .IT MAY CONCERN

we are in the process |

of shifting the materials and the structures from -
the work shop premiﬁes bearing M.C.H.No.5-4-187/

354/8, situated at Farbald Maidan, Ranigunj,

derabad.
before .the end of this monuh.
this in order.

e,
ri

Secun~.

We hope to complete the shifting on or.
Hope you will find

cwﬂL

v For~ the Indlan Iron & Skeel
Corporation.
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AGREEMEN”; (ﬂ’ SALE

THIS AGRRWMENT OF SAL& 18 r:.;;om AYD EXECUTED AT BBCUMPr«‘J‘
SECUNDERABAD ON THIS THE lsth.\-ZDAY OF DECEMBER_, I992 BY

AND BETVEEN: Vil k- %\.

1. GURUDEY SIDDEA PERTH, ﬁ,'PUBI.IC CHARI T ABIE Tf"cUST
REGISIERED 'LII\IDLP~1HE BOI BAY PUBLIC TRUSTS ACT,
1950 VIDE PTR NO. A—484 (THANE ) VITH ITS OFFICL

;

AT 1, GAI\IESI-'_PURI' TATUXA BHIWANDI, DISIRICT o

R,

THANE, MAEARASETRA STATE - 401 206, REPRESEN- |
TED BY ITS - R

&

repugnent or inconsis? cn wﬁh the subgect or contex* _
shell meen and includi— not only the said VENDOR but

eglso its all Trustees. successors in Qffice/Trust of"

the one part),

PRI R

FEL L o




]




2. SRI SATISH MODI SON OF SKI NANILAL C MODI

PINDU AGED 48 VEABS OCCUPAHION BUBINESS,
WITH HIS OFFICE A PBEMI
BEGUNPET HYDE RABAD

oy

S2S NO.1- 10-72/2/3,

- 500 0016 ANWD RESIDING
AT THE SAME ADDRESS iI nd FLOOR.

herelnafter called the COhSENTING PARTY (whlch exPres-

o .
310n unless repugnant ar 1pcon51stent wlﬁh the subgect.-

or contex¢ shall mean and 1nclude not only the sald

CONSENTING PARiY but gls0 hig helrs execumors, edm;é

nlstretors and assmgnees, etc.,)

: . l f:.};”
INFMCR(W o ‘ o
M/S H. P CONSTRUCTTON VT, LTD,

o9 RFGISTFRED “;;* B o
OF

FICE AT GANDHINAGAR HYDERABAD REPRESLNTED

BY ITS DIRECTOR SRI G.SgPRAKASH RAO SON OF

SRI G, SFANKARAIAH HIu.DU AGED 48 YEARS,

OCGUPA&ION BUSIHLSS R“bIDING AT HOUSE KO,

1-4-879/72/A, GANDHINAGAR, HYDERABAD,

hereinafter called the VENDP? (which expreSSLOn unless‘

r'epugnant or 1ncons1sten1 mlth the subaect or context

shell mean ond 1nclude not only the said v NDEE but

also its helrs, executors admlnlstrqtors, successors  f,

and 3531gnees of the other pmrt\

WHEREAS the Vendor is;the sole, absolute and S =

exclusive owner of Workshop Premlses beaxlnﬂ

N08.187/3 i .
end 4/8

admeasurlng 2 331 Sc Yards or 1 949 Sq Meters

situated at Farbale Ma1uan Fanlgung, Secunderabad efif'. 3

WEEREAS Sr1 Satlsh Nod}

Songqf Sri Manilel C Modi, f’*: , | %

Consenting Party herein was the absolute and exclus;ve

admeasurlng 25331 Sq. Yards or 1 949
S formlng part of Prooerty known as KARBALA !

‘owher of Qpeh Lend
'Sq.Meter

'137MAiDAN; SLtuatea at Manatme qendhi Road, Secunderabe




Rore fully descrlbed 1n the Scheaule ennexed hereto and
as shown in the Plan WP?REAS the 8aid pronerty fozmea

part of 2 blgger Property purehased by Lhe Sald Consent-
1ng Party from his predecessor in title through Sale '

- Deed dated 18.5,1961" reglstered as Document No, 929 of
1964 of Book I, Volume 79 before the Sub- Reglstrar,,-

Secunderabad zng Sele Deed aated 19.9.1969" reglsterea as

~ Document’ N0.2375 of 1969 of Book I, Volume 254 beior
“the Sub-Reglstrar, Sequnaerabad

WHEREAS the salﬁ Consentlng Party'had executed a

Deed of Settlement of: 1mmovawle property for

A

Charltable
purpose in xespect of “the Schedule Property 1n favour

‘of SHRI" GURUDEV ASHRAM h¢v1ng its Reglstered Ofilce at

Gavdev1, Ganeshpurl, D;strlct Thane, Maharashtra StateL

through Deed of Settleﬁent dcuea 16.10. 1971,

reglstered

as Document No 1929 of 1971 of Book T, Volume 228 at
Paves 488 to 491 before the SLb—Reglstrar, Secunaerabad

WHEREAS Shrl Gurudev A nram Trust reglstered as
PTR No. A-

484 (Thane) submltteo an application under Sec--
tlon 50 A(B) of the Bombay Pulec Trusts Act, 1950 to
. modify the Scheme settleq in Appllcatlon No. 47/1976
/ before the Deputy Charlty Commxssxoner, Meherashtra State,
Bombay, for amalgamatlon of‘h
“puri, namely Shri Gurudev Ashram (Thane), PTR No, A—484
and Shrl Mukteshwar Trust

A—3052(b),

at Bombay, registered ag

which were both registered as Public Txusts,i$

Lo which was dlsposed of by:order Adated 20,6.1976. There-'

after, the name of the Tfust w83 chenged from ShIl Gurudev

i
H

'5‘Ashram and %he Trust has been nJmea and desmgnated as -

GURUDEV SIDDHA PEETH, Gmmse:pun,, Registéred No,A-484

wner of the Schedule Proaerty.g

thus the Vendor %ecame nhe absolute angd exclu51ve"

¥

N

o existing Trusts at Ganesh-"

~
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WHEREAS the Vendor ?s the,omner of several prb-

perties situated at Hyderebad end Secundersbsd in the

.State of Andhra,Pradcsh. WHLREAS some of uhe oronertles

are. elther under ocoupailon of ¥

Y
Yy

occupants end unprod*ptlve,,therefore the Vendor has

enants or unauthorised

w.w‘

decided to sell four 1mmovdble properties, visz,, pro—- o

land situated at Sarojini Dev1 Roed Secundersbad and

R.C,C. Bulldlng and Pactory hor&shop situated at Kaxbala
ik

Maldan Ranigunj, Secunderabad in the best interest of

the Trust and to utlllse the sale proceeds for ihe

objects of the Trust, Thus, the'Venaor offered to sell

the said oroperues to the (onsentlnf Parmy end | an 21 '

3
as submluted to the Charlty'Commlsbloner,s

Maherashtra State

application w

Bombay, and the Cherlty CommlSSLOner,

in turn consented for sele of all the four oropertles

for a total con31dexatlon of Rs 2,60 OO , 000/~ (Rupees~,

Two Crores and Sixty I akhs Only) to the Consentlng Party

on certain terms and oondltlons. ihe Charliy Commls-

sioner had accorded sencmlon under Section 36 (l)(a)

of the Bombay Public 1rust éot on the condition that the

eamounis of sale pIooeéds shell be held as Trust Corpus
and kept 1ntact for ever in the form of 1nvestments in

long term fixed deposxts of any Scheduled Bank or: 00-3_

Operative Rank enprové by tbe Government or in publlc

seourltles earnlng hlgher rate of interest and the

interest thereon 4o be spent’ on the objects of the Trustw

In pursuance of the Scld Ordrr, the Consentlng Party hhd

entered into an Agreement w1*h the Vendor on 29,6, 1991
WHEREAS the Vendee: apnroached the’ Consenting Paxty for

purchase of the Schedule Pronermy for @ sum of

vertly known-as {MUKTA ASHRAM'-Sltuated-at Banjara Hills-

s




seme.' ; Consentlng Par'ty has requested 'the:

\fVendor to nomlnate the Vemiee in hlS place for em;er—

g
2

51ng :Lnto thn.s Agreement HHEREAS at the request of

the Consentlng Party the Vendor has also agreed to

JOln in executiou of thls ﬁgreement of Sale confumlng

‘that 1t has pem:.ttee. and é 80 authorised the Consent-

_ Alng Perty to sell allenate, enter into the presen‘t

Agreement of Sale,

NOW _THIS AGREEM'F‘NT OJ SALE WITNESSETH

1. Ih pursuanc_e'of the 'efore_said'Agreement and in

-

on, 30th November token ao.w:zce of REs. 3,00, 000/-'

(Rupees lhree Lekhs Only} to the Venaor on behelf of - g
't,he Consentlng Party (‘ﬁhe recel 0t whereof ‘l;he Vendor almd
Consentlng Party hereby qdmlt ‘accept and’ ecknowledge).
'The Vendee shall pay a fur‘ther sum of Rs.9, 00 ooo/-j:
(Ruoees Nlne Lakhs On.Ly) 1o 'the Vendor on behelf of the
-Consenung :Perty on “uhe date of ael:.ver,y of vacant pos-—_

sess:.on of the Schedule Dronertj. Time’ ior comple'tJ.o:uI

7

' of paymenb of belence xuth mterest shall be réckoned
i‘rom the date of dellvuy of : nosa,essu.on by the Vendor
S and Consentlng Par'i;y tQ the Vendee.

g_ 7@’//)’9/

1.

2. The prJ.ce agreed to ig ;Rs.aog;g 50(Runees ’i ree--

Thousand and thirty nine & pmse fiftymly) oer :8q. Yard
‘The area lS measured ana accepted by all L-he;}?aroles at.

2,331 Sq Yards or 1, 940‘ Sq.Metres, , \ o 1

: 3 ) The Vendee agree‘e 4o pa,,r the totel sale cons:.de-_

‘_,:A._.“;_' -
AR

welvel months . from the i

# gl w

: 'rat:.on Vrl'bhln a nerlod of 12 ("

cons:.deratlon of the sa:.a sun of Ks.70,85,000/- (RupeeS-- h

Seventy Lakhs end Elgnty Fn’\. Thousand only), the Vendee paid

”

r_.. T BRI b
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- ipso fzeto stana cancelled In such event of czncelle-

ihe construciions made by

A2 SR P

i

s,

sideration payable éﬁerteéiy in sdvance, “Yhis graég

period with 1nterest ey 1m,per mensum shell be for &

oeriod of 92 (1weniy dwo ?onth from ihe date of-iéis

Agreement In tihe qvent oy further delay in clealing

of the “belence, thet some S?cll carry interest at 13 ﬁ

DEX mensum payable cuarterly in edvence. At any cost; : . !

l1the Vendee shell clear c¢lf»he s8ld zmount within a

\0erlod of 38 (Thlrtyﬂhlkht\monuhs from the date of- Lhe

Avxeement The 1nte1est sumgulateu above shell be VEY~-

x

able every 3 (threey monuhs 1n advence i.e,, for

12 (Ywelve) monihs free of znuerest- for 10 (ten) montihs

on interést &t 12% oer cnnum end for 16 (Sixteen) months
on interest at 18% par! nmum. In the event of non-
‘payment of 1nterest tol enJ-two quarters on iheir due

dates, this agrec ment Shaiivlnso fzecto stend eancelled

Further, in the evenﬁ of !

entlre principel smount ox
eny vart thereof not belnr 9c1d w1Lh1n 39 (thlrty) days

of the due date mentlon' ?bove thie agreement shall

tion, ihe conseruenceg'stat

a in Clause-10 below shall
follow,

4. " The Conseniingﬁ?erty rgrees that & common passage

by &

(Roed) of 10' wige shcll be left between the pIopexLles

i
agreed 1o be sola in the ex1st1ng building towards noxth i

#nd that he Shall obtaln the. necessary consent Letter

prior 1o handing over OCCHDcylon. The Vendee shall leave

1o toverds southern s;de toﬁmeke 20" wide passage bet-
H .

ween both the propertiés "he Conseniing Pariy furiher

ggrees that he shel] teke the res;on51b1¢11y of Dettln

\?

Lh& noruhern neighbour remg%

which is protiruding into

his cost,
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5. The Consenung }?crty :Eurther undertekes to get an

undertaklng from ihe ov.ner of thc norihern property thet
. 1
the passege agreed to be left between both the properues

~
i

shall be common -znd no Qobstruo ulon of whatsoever shall be

L\

cemsed in the use of 2@; wide pessege by ihe owners or

occupants of the property,

Eat

6, The Gonsentlng Derty he,e constructed & Sumyp towa:cds
the eastern side of the properﬂty to be sold Lhrough Whlch
- water is being suppl:.ed to ’t,he occupants of Soham Bulld-
ing on ihe eastern sz.de The Qonsentlng Perty et his
_cost Sholl remove the strue'cures on the sump -to the exfent “?“‘j.- -

‘which is over-and above the sump.,

7. The Consentling Perty on behalf of the Vendor shell
obtain necessary clearances from the Urben I,end Celllngs,
Income Tax Department, etc., at his cost, |

8. The Vendor and th,e t,onsenung Party shell co-ooeliate

‘r\ .1\

m.th the Vendee for ge'ttlnrf change of land usege Trom

Light Industmel zone - tc'i‘fcommeics.al-cum—Pes:.aential Zone
and in obtaining permlsmon fru?ﬁ the concerned autndri'tiee
for constructioa of a bulldlng in the neme of the Vende_r_;

however at the expense of the Vendee. S !

g D S

9.  The Vendee shall é.'llﬁie.euth:orised to enter upon the'

seid property i‘or the puroose ot developmental work m_th- :

out the Vendor end Consen wing Perty become respons:.ble IOI‘

-the costs and expenses of such uevelopment

7
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10. It is further agreed tﬂc,‘.: 111l full and final paiy-

ment is maae, the Vendee! ‘nor pe”sons cla;mlng through the-

Venaee shell heve any zight over the property., In par.ti’-]— T

cular it is agreed that in the evenm of eny cencellauon | '

or ‘term:.nqtlon of this Agreement the Vendee znd elL

persons clalmlne' by/through or under ihe Vendee sha\:i,a_:gw;-~

m’ i N\’g—\ | / ) %

/

l



- full or. not, : ‘ 4

‘ 314.. The Vendor 28 well as. the Consentlng }?eri.

g“t;hat 'hhe Vendee shall be entitled 1o not only dev

i

vacate the said. property and hend back occupatlon to the

Vendor/ConsentJ.ng Party who shall be entitled in 1aw to.
take back the same, not \.1ths’cana1ng any dlspute that
may have arisen. It lS further agreed that the struc-
tures if any then. stendlng on the sald property shell
2lso become vested in tihe Vendor/Consentlng Perty free
of cost/charge. In such event of termlnatlon/cancella-
tion, the Vendor/(}onsentlng Perty shall be at llberty to

dezl V:l'th the said property in such manner as they ma:y

- deem i‘lt and the Vendee ehell not h"ve eny obaecuon

'thereto.

li. ‘.Ehe Vendor shell exe.dfute and register Seie'Beed
or Sale Deeds in fa‘vour of the Vendee or J.ts nomlnees '
on recelpt of 'Lhe agxeed consz.aerat:.on J.rrespecm.ve of
the fact 1wI:Le‘t'.heJ:' the ; *ons:.d« rat:.on in, respect of the ,

.‘-.

remalnlng propertles of the Vendor has been recelved in

[
Bt

12.  The 'Consentin Party ehall deliver vacant occu- o

pation of the prooerty 1n es it 1s where 3.1: is CODdl—

tlon (excludlng the structures standlng thereon) to the

'Vendee on payment of Rs. 12, 00 ,000/~(Rupees Twelve Lakhs-

Only) as sdvance consxderat’ on, The Vendor shall also

permit thes_:Vendee to «‘tert construct:.on work 1mmea3.ately.

.13, . The Vendor znd- Consentmg Pe:zty assure that they

shall invest the sgle m:oceeds in accordance WlTh the

TF

dlrectlons of the Cha:m.ty Comm:.ss:.oner, yeherash'tra State,

Bombay, and shall safeguara the interests of the Vendee '

or its nomlnees from any claa.m or any sction on the per't

of Charlty Commlselone‘ﬁ for non-ner:formence of any oblm—»%%;és:

gation by the Vendor c;-n itg f,art

T : =
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L of the Sale Deed or Sale Deeds

the property by rais;ng consiructlons over the Schedule _ ~

K

land by remov1ng the old structures, if any, but also =

Y 4

- shall be entlmled to do the booklng and recemve a&vance
of the portlons of ﬁhe bulidlng constructed by Lhe'Vendee
;from the 1ntend1ng purchasers. It is however agreed that
'the Vendee ehall not: dellver posseselon of eny'premlsee
o - eny third: party or prosﬁectlve purchasex tlll such
‘time as the entlre con31uerat10n hereunder ise not fully i
‘paid up. The rights of any thlrd party orx proepectlve
-purchaser shall be subaect uo the provigions of thls H

Agreement,

'15. Immediately oe;receief of the egreed consideretion

the Vendor end the Consentlng Party shall execute an
-rlrreVOcable Power of Attorney in f"vour of the Vendee j

to enable the Vendee to exeﬂute Sale Deeds in resnect ?
of the portions of - nhe bulldlng on their behalf as nell 7 ?

ag on behalf of The Vendee in favour of ihe nominees of

-the Vendee, f; -

1eé. The Vendor hergby declsres, covenants and agfels’ ) |
with the1Vendee thet it is the sole- absolute and exclu-.
sive owner of the Scheuule Pronerty and that the same 1s'
not subgect t0 any cherge, mertgage or any other encum-' . n

B Co o oSt
brences of whatsoever qature Ln fevour of anyone. ,Eheh ' ‘
tltle to the said property has been accepted by +the’ ;_:  B -
Vendee,_mho shall not raise eny dispute the:eto.  1-5‘ o ,?“i'
17, The Vendor and- Consentzng Party.shall dellver ell
originel title deeds, lznk documents, tax recelpts; etc.,

0 the Vendee on the dete of exeoutlou and registration -

. - _. -1, -
o r“ " e
.. .18, The Vengdee or 1ms nomlnees or eselgneeségnallwb‘,w’"

3 ;‘,‘f“ -

:cegl siff*aueh‘

et mp———— e emian

all expenses 1nclud1ng mhose nz stamp duty,




_'charges, A&vocate!s fee, feﬁc

-5 for executlon and regls—
'”tratlon of the Sale Deed or Sale Deeds.

‘19. The Vendorf@onsennlng Party shall pay all iaxes

water charges

electr1c1ty consumptlon charges, etc., in- ‘

respect of the scheaule property upto the date of handlng

over occupation to the'Véhdee After that date, the

Vendee shall pay all ihe outg01nvs relatlng thereto.
; ces _‘[

The Vendor and Consentlng Party hereby aeclare,
covenant and agree’ Mth

20,

Lhe Vendee that: they shall

execute and do all” such acts, things and - deeds as may

be necessary to more effectually assure the Vendee w1th

respect to the tlbie &nd. @s51st the Vendee 1n gettlng

mutailcn effected 1n Munl apal Records or Government
Authorltles but at

¥ .

fthe expsnse of the Vendee '7_‘f.' _ :
21, The Vendor and the- Consentlng Party hereby conflrm

'\.f"'
that this Agreement is bexng entered 1nto w1th the'Vendee
\‘ln accordance w1th

+he terms af senction by the Gharlty

i’Comm1831oner, Maharashtra State, Bombay, under Sectlon

‘ 36(1)(3) of the Bombay'Publlc Trusts Act,: 1950,

datad=3 o Té,

~loss that the‘Vendee may be put to by reason of any
defeCu in the +title pf ‘the;

Hendor to the property hereby
agreed to be conveyed sﬁ _ :
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'SC‘HEDULE OF PROPERTY HEREBY AGREED ’.'i’O BE COIWEYED

o
»/

All the Workshon Prem:.ses bearlng Nos.l87/3 a:n&

4/8'-' admeasurlng 2, 331 Sq Yards or 1 949 So A
s:.tuated a't Karbala Maldan, Ranz.guna, Secunderabad
| and. bounded on the; ‘
NORTH: by 520 mnoé\ G"im (ﬁ’n?@— i DO AN _ '
 soum: by S mi GrnemeneeL ol ( ) /b/
S 5! on
. o ; Aﬁwm ﬂ“'“’a"" )
sy vy Ry M@‘ R
IN WI‘I.’NESS WHEREOF 'the VENDOR CONSENTING PAR‘.I?Y
“and. VENDEE heve signed fh*s AuREEMENT OF SATE on the
day, month and the year flrst aforementloned
5 WI‘.ENESSES-.. For  Surgdey S“““‘“ P"e"h
L '!"'isl _
Tt hirish Thkkarl
V E iadl (éx.‘cen. Secunu ) :
qqeed nqppxg Aapmns :dn}; ' v

- CONSENTING. PARTY

i‘w maqme“m

.“? /Qﬁ% 2&?0) .




